American Asphalt
Conditional Use Permit Application
Staff Report, February 25", 2021
Marathon County Board Of Adjustment

Findings of Fact

REQUEST:

The application of American Asphalt of WI for a conditional use permit per 17.203.05 (table 3) and 17.204.62 of the Marathon
County General Code of Ordinances Chapter 17 for the purpose of placing a temporary asphalt plant in an existing,
permitted, nonmetallic mine located within the F-P Farmland Preservation district. The parcel is described as part of the NE
Ya, NW FRL ¥4, Section 3, T27N, R3E, Town of Eau Pleine further described as PIN# 020.2703.032.0999.

PUBLIC HEARINGS/MEETINGS:

e Town of Eau Pleine Town Board Meeting (February 9, 2021)
e Marathon County Board of Adjustment Meeting (February 25", 2021 at 9:00am)

APPLICANT(s): American Asphalt — P.O. Box 98, Mosinee, WI 54455,

PROPERTY OWNER: Glenn Kafka — NE ¥ NE ¥ Section 3, Township 27N, R3E, Town of Eau Pleine,
PIN# 020.2703.032.0999. Property address of: 114445 County Road P - Stratford, WI 54484.

Map 1: Location of Conditional Use Permit Request
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EXISTING ZONING DISTRICT:

E-P Farmland Preservation District - The intent of this district is to maintain highly productive agricultural lands in food
and fiber production by effectively limiting encroachment of non-agricultural development and minimizing land use conflicts
among incompatible uses. This district is not intended to accommodate non-agricultural growth.

EXISTING ZONING DISTRICT MAP: Adjacent parcels and parcels within close proximity are zoned General Agricultural
(white) and Farmland Preservation (teal). Immediately adjacent to the North is the Town of Frankfort.

Legal Notification:

ACREAGE: A legal advertisement was published in the Wausau Daily Herald on Monday February 8™, 2021
41.13 Acres and February 15%, 2021. Notice of the zoning change request was also sent by regular mail to
adjacent property owners within 300 feet of the subject property.




TOWN COMPREHENSIVE PLAN FUTURE LAND USE MAP: The parcel in question is shown to be designated as
Woodland in the Town of Marathon’s Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map. Additionally, there is some agricultural
and single family residential land uses adjacent to within close proximity to the parcel in question.
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SPECIFIC PARCEL LIMITATIONS OR NATURAL FEATURES:
e The proposed development location on this parcel is:
0 Not located within mapped floodplain
o0 Not located within DNR mapped wetlands, or water features.
0 The parcel and proposed development are located partially within the shoreland overlay district

Aerial Photo of the Property:
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Aerial Photo of adjacent lands:

Violations:

There are no active or past zoning violations on the property in question.
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Site Plan (submitted by the applicant):

Batch Plant Location
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Supporting Documentation (submitted by the applicant)

Batch Plant Diagram
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Provisions of Law — General Standards (Reminder)

General Standards. The Board of Adjustment shall review the particular facts and circumstances of each proposed
conditional use in terms of the following standards:
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Compatibility with Adjacent Uses.

Comprehensive Plan.

Compliance with Applicable Regulations.

Use of Adjacent Property.

Public Services.

Impact of Traffic.
Enhancement of Surrounding Environment.

Impact on Public Health, Safety, and Welfare.

Isolation of Existing Uses.

10. Substantial Evidence.

Specific Provision of Law:

Title 2: Zoning Districts and Uses

Section 17.204.62 CONCRETE AND/OR BLACKTOP MIX PLANT, PROCESSING,
STOCKPILING, AND RECYCLING OF ROAD BUILDING MATERIALS — (TEMPORARY)

®mmo

A.

B.

o

The Temporary plant shall be strongly advised to be located within an existing permitted nonmetallic mine
that is up-to-date with all annual fees, financial assurance, and there are currently no violations.

The temporary plant shall not be located within 100 feet of a residence (unless it is the owner or operators
residence).

Hours of operation shall be limited to Monday through Friday 7 am-7 pm (unless changed or altered by the
BOA).

The temporary plant permit is valid for a maximum of 1 year (unless changed or altered by the BOA).

No portion of the batch plant or its operation shall be located on a public or private street.

The temporary plant shall be operated in a manner that eliminates unnecessary dust, noise, and odor.
The site must be clear of all equipment, material and debris upon completion of the project or upon
expiration of the permit, whichever comes first.

Concrete and/or Blacktop Mix Plant,
processing, stockpiling, and recycling of C|C C | C | Section17.204.62
road building materials —(temporary)
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TOWN RECOMMENDATION:

On February 9, 2021 the Town of Marathon Town Board Recommended Approval to Marathon
County’s Environmental Resources Committee.
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THE STAFF RESERVE THE RIGHT TO AMEND THIS REPORT BASED ON NEW EVIDENCE PRESENTED PRIOR TO AND/OR
DURING THE PUBLIC HEARING.

DECISIONS OF THE BOARD ARE SUBJECT TO APPEAL AS PROVIDED IN SS.59.694(10) WIS. STATS.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

02/10/2021
SIGNATURE DATE
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Edward and Annmarie Wolf
Conditional Use Permit Application
Staff Report, February 25™, 2021
Marathon County Board Of Adjustment

Findings of Fact

REQUEST:

The application of Edward and Annmarie Wolf for a conditional use permit per Section 17.401.02 of the General
Zoning Code of Ordinances for Marathon County Chapter 17 Zoning Code to construct a detached accessory
structure for personal use with dimensions differing from the standards in the  L-D-R Low Density Residential
district, described as NW Y4 SW ¥, Section 4, Township 26N, R2E, Town of Spencer, described as PIN#
074.2602.043.0005 with a property address of: 208825 Andrews Rd. Spencer, WI 54479.

PUBLIC HEARINGS/MEETINGS:

e Town of Spencer Town Board Meeting (February 9™, 2021)
e Marathon County Board of Adjustment Meeting (February 25%, 2021 at 9:00am)

APPLICANT(s): Edward and Annmarie Wolf — 208825 Andrews Road, Spencer W| 54479

PROPERTY OWNER: (same) Edward and Annmarie Wolf — 208825 Andrews Road, Spencer WI 54479

Map 1: Location of Conditional Use Permit Request
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EXISTING ZONING DISTRICT:

L-D-R Low Density Residential District. The purpose of the L-D-R district is to accommodate single-family residential
use along existing streets and to promote single-family residential development (involving the extension of new streets)
where sanitary sewer and municipal water may be available. The densities are intended to provide for areas of suburban
character in the community and to prevent excessive demands on sewerage and water systems, streets, schools, and other
community facilities. The districts are intended to avoid overcrowding by requiring certain minimum yards, open spaces,
and site area while making available a variety of dwelling types and densities to serve a wide range of individual
requirements and thereby providing a more orderly and efficient extension of public facilities.

EXISTING ZONING DISTRICT MAP: Adjacent parcels and parcels within close proximity are zoned General Agricultural
(white).
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Legal Notification:

ACREAGE: A legal advertisement was published in the Wausau Daily Herald on Monday February 8™, 2021
1.15 Acre and February 15", 2021. Notice of the zoning change request was also sent by regular mail to
adjacent property owners within 300 feet of the subject property.

TOWN COMPREHENSIVE PLAN FUTURE LAND USE MAP: The parcel in question is shown to be designated as
Woodland in the Town of Marathon’s Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map. Additionally, there is some agricultural
and single family residential land uses adjacent to within close proximity to the parcel in question.
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SPECIFIC PARCEL LIMITATIONS OR NATURAL FEATURES:
e The proposed development location on this parcel is:
0 Not located within mapped floodplain
o0 Not located within DNR mapped wetlands, or water features.
0 The parcel and proposed development is Not located within the shoreland overlay district from a nearby pond
(therefore the Chapter 22 Shoreland, Shoreland-Wetlands, Floodplain Ordinance would not apply).

Aerial Photo of the Property:
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Aerial Photo of adjacent lands:

Violations:

There are no active or past zoning violations on the property in question.
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Site Plan (submitted by the applicant):

Supporting Documentation (submitted by the applicant)
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Provisions of Law — General Standards (Reminder)

General Standards. The Board of Adjustment shall review the particular facts and circumstances of each proposed
conditional use in terms of the following standards:

Compatibility with Adjacent Uses.

Comprehensive Plan.

Compliance with Applicable Regulations.

Use of Adjacent Property.

Public Services.

Impact of Traffic.
Enhancement of Surrounding Environment.

Impact on Public Health, Safety, and Welfare.
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Isolation of Existing Uses.

10. Substantial Evidence.

Specific Provision of Law:

Key: P Permitted Use C Conditional Use (Blank) Use Not Permitted

Accessory Buildings and Structures exceeding
the dimensional and lot coverage standards
of Table 6.
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Chapter 17 - Table 6: Detached Accessory Building Standards

Residential Residential Residential Agricultural Any Other
Requirement Districts Districts District Districts Zoning
(U-R or L-D-R) (RR) (RE) (GA & FP) District
Location Rear, side or Rear, side or Rear, side or Rear, side or Rear, side or
front yard front yard front yard front yard front yard
Accessory Structure conditional conditional
allowed prior to use permit use permit YES YES NO
Principle Structure required required
Setback Requirements
from principle 15 feet 15 feet 15 feet 15 feet 15 feet
structure
Minimum
setback
from side property line 7 feet 7 feet 7 feet 7 feet required in
zoning
district
Minimum
setback
from rear property line 7 feet 7 feet 7 feet 7 feet required in
zoning
district
M%X'm”m Lot 25% of 10% of 10% of 25% of
overage . buildable : - buildable
(*)(**) buildable area area buildable area area
Max'm””.‘ Side wall 14 feet 14 feet None None None
height
Maximum _garage door 12 feet 12 feet None None None
height
Maximum Size 1200 sq. ft. 1800 sq. ft. NONE NONE NONE
Maximum Height (**) 24 feet 24 feet 35 feet *** 35 feet *** 35 feet ***

Proposal as it relates to the applicable accessory building standards:
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Applicable Setbacks, Code Requirement Low Proposed Setbacks and Dimensions per
Dimensions, and © hequ . the application
Requi Density Residential (L-D-R)
equirements
Location Rear , side or front yard Rear/side yard
Setbacl_( R_equwements 15 feet 50+ feet
from principle structure
from side property line 7 feet 33 feet
from rear property line 7 feet 75+ feet
Maximum Lot Coverage % 25% BRI
Maximum side wall 14 feet 16 feet
height (exceeds standard by 2 feet)
Maximum garage door 12 feet 14 feet & 10 feet
height (exceeds standard by 2 feet)
. . 1,800 sq.ft.
R 1200E, ik (exceeds standard by 600 feet)
. . 25 feet
*%
b e ) A ) iz (exceeds standard by 1 feet)




TOWN RECOMMENDATION:

On Eebruary 9, 2021 the Town of Spencer Town Board Recommended Approval to Marathon
County’s Environmental Resources Committee.
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THE STAFF RESERVE THE RIGHT TO AMEND THIS REPORT BASED ON NEW EVIDENCE PRESENTED PRIOR TO AND/OR
DURING THE PUBLIC HEARING.

DECISIONS OF THE BOARD ARE SUBJECT TO APPEAL AS PROVIDED IN SS.59.694(10) WIS. STATS.
RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

02/10/2021
SIGNATURE DATE
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Edward and Annmarie Wolf
Conditional Use Permit Application
Staff Report, February 25™, 2021
Marathon County Board Of Adjustment

| Findings of Fact

REQUEST:

The application of Edward and Annmarie Wolf for a conditional use permit per Section 17.401.02 of the
General Zoning Code of Ordinances for Marathon County Chapter 17 Zoning Code to construct a detached
accessory structure prior to a principle structure for personal use with dimensions differing from the standards
in the L-D-R Low Density Residential district, described as NW %2 SW ¥4 Section 4, Township 26N, R2E, Town
of Spencer, described as PIN# 074.2602.043.0006

PUBLIC HEARINGS/MEETINGS:

e Town of Spencer Town Board Meeting (February 9™, 2021)
e Marathon County Board of Adjustment Meeting (February 25%, 2021 at 9:00am)

APPLICANT(s): Edward and Annmarie Wolf — 208825 Andrews Road, Spencer W| 54479

PROPERTY OWNER: (same) Edward and Annmarie Wolf — 208825 Andrews Road, Spencer WI 54479

Map 1: Location of Conditional Use Permit Request
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EXISTING ZONING DISTRICT:

L-D-R Low Density Residential District. The purpose of the L-D-R district is to accommodate single-family residential
use along existing streets and to promote single-family residential development (involving the extension of new streets)
where sanitary sewer and municipal water may be available. The densities are intended to provide for areas of suburban
character in the community and to prevent excessive demands on sewerage and water systems, streets, schools, and other
community facilities. The districts are intended to avoid overcrowding by requiring certain minimum yards, open spaces,
and site area while making available a variety of dwelling types and densities to serve a wide range of individual
requirements and thereby providing a more orderly and efficient extension of public facilities.

EXISTING ZONING DISTRICT MAP: Adjacent parcels and parcels within close proximity are zoned General Agricultural
(white).
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Legal Notification:

ACREAGE: A legal advertisement was published in the Wausau Daily Herald on Monday February 8™, 2021
1.15 Acre and February 15", 2021. Notice of the zoning change request was also sent by regular mail to
adjacent property owners within 300 feet of the subject property.

TOWN COMPREHENSIVE PLAN FUTURE LAND USE MAP: The parcel in question is shown to be designated as
Woodland in the Town of Marathon’s Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map. Additionally, there is some agricultural
and single family residential land uses adjacent to within close proximity to the parcel in question.
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SPECIFIC PARCEL LIMITATIONS OR NATURAL FEATURES:
e The proposed development location on this parcel is:
0 Not located within mapped floodplain
o0 Not located within DNR mapped wetlands, or water features.
0 The parcel and proposed development is Not located within the shoreland overlay district from a nearby pond
(therefore the Chapter 22 Shoreland, Shoreland-Wetlands, Floodplain Ordinance would apply). Additionally, there
does appear to be a pond and intermittent stream on the parcel, yet the waterway(s) do not appear to be navigable.

Aerial Photo of the Property:

Aerial Photo of adjacent lands:
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Violations:

There are no active or past zoning violations on the property in question.

Site Plan (submitted by the applicant):
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Supporting Documentation (submitted by the applicant)

Provisions of Law — General Standards (Reminder)

General Standards. The Board of Adjustment shall review the particular facts and circumstances of each proposed
conditional use in terms of the following standards:
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Compatibility with Adjacent Uses.

Comprehensive Plan.

Compliance with Applicable Regulations.

Use of Adjacent Property.

Public Services.

Impact of Traffic.
Enhancement of Surrounding Environment.

Impact on Public Health, Safety, and Welfare.
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Isolation of Existing Uses.

10. Substantial Evidence.

Specific Provision of Law:

P Permitted Use

C Conditional Use

(Blank) Use Not Permitted

Accessory Structure prior to Principle
Structure

Accessory Buildings and Structures exceeding
the dimensional and lot coverage standards
of Table 6.

Chapter 17 - Table 6: Detached Accessory Building Standards
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Residential Residential Residential Agricultural Any Other
Requirement Districts Districts District Districts Zoning
(U-R or L-D-R) (RR) (RE) (GA & FP) District
Location Rear , side or Rear, side or Rear, side or Rear, side or Rear, side or
front yard front yard front yard front yard front yard
Accessory Structure conditional conditional
allowed prior to use permit use permit YES YES NO
Principle Structure required required
Setback Requirements
from principle 15 feet 15 feet 15 feet 15 feet 15 feet
structure
Minimum
setback
from side property line 7 feet 7 feet 7 feet 7 feet required in
zoning
district
Minimum
setback
from rear property line 7 feet 7 feet 7 feet 7 feet required in
zoning
district
Maximum Lot 10% of 25% of
Coverage 25%of buildable _10%of - buildable
(*)(**) buildable area area buildable area area
Maxmum side wall 14 feet 14 feet None None None
height
Maximum garage door 12 feet 12 feet None None None
height
Maximum Size 1200 sq. ft. 1800 sq. ft. NONE NONE NONE
Maximum Height (**) 24 feet 24 feet 35 feet *** 35 feet *** 35 feet ***

Proposal as it relates to the applicable accessory building standards:
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App_llcable_ Setbacks, Code Requirement Low Proposed Setbacks a_nd I_)lmensmns per
Dimensions, and . . . the application
. Density Residential (L-D-R)
Requirements
Location Rear , side or front yard Rear/side yard
Setbacl_( R_equwements 15 feet NA
from principle structure
from side property line 7 feet 37 feetand 116 feet
from rear property line 7 feet 20 feet
Maximum Lot Coverage % 25% BLons 2T
Maximum side wall 14 feet 16 feet
height (exceeds standard by 2 feet)
Maximum garage door 12 feet 14 feet & 10 feet
height (exceeds standard by 2 feet)
. . 1,800 sq.ft.
TN S A0 L (exceeds standard by 600 feet)
. . 25 feet
*%
b e ) A ) iz (exceeds standard by 1 feet)

TOWN RECOMMENDATION:




On Eebruary 9, 2021 the Town of Spencer Town Board Recommended Approval to Marathon
County’s Environmental Resources Committee.

9|Page



THE STAFF RESERVE THE RIGHT TO AMEND THIS REPORT BASED ON NEW EVIDENCE PRESENTED PRIOR TO AND/OR
DURING THE PUBLIC HEARING.

DECISIONS OF THE BOARD ARE SUBJECT TO APPEAL AS PROVIDED IN SS.59.694(10) WIS. STATS.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

o
02/10/2021
SIGNATURE DATE
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Cory & Lisa Lang
Conditional Use Permit Application
Staff Report, February 251", 2021
Marathon County Board Of Adjustment

Findings of Fact

REQUEST:

The application of Cory Lang for a conditional use permit per Section 17.401.02 of the General Zoning Code of Ordinances
for Marathon County Chapter 17 Zoning Code to construct a detached accessory structure for personal use with dimensions
differing from the standards in the L-D-R Low Density Residential zoning district, described as part of the NE % SE Y4
Section 13, Township 28N, RO6E, Town of Marathon, described as PIN# 054.2806.134.0971 with a property address:
146101 Crocus Road, Wausau W 54401.

PUBLIC HEARINGS/MEETINGS:

e Town of Marathon Planning Commission Meeting (January 26, 2021)
e Town of Marathon Town Board Meeting (February 15", 2021)
e Marathon County Board of Adjustment Meeting (February 25%, 2021 at 9:00am)

APPLICANT(s): Cory & Lisa Lang — 146101 Crocus Road, Wausau WI 54401.

PROPERTY OWNER: (same) Cory & Lisa Lang — 146101 Crocus Road, Wausau WI 54401.

Map 1: Location of Conditional Use Permit Request
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EXISTING ZONING DISTRICT:

L-D-R Low Density Residential District. The purpose of the L-D-R district is to accommodate single-family residential
use along existing streets and to promote single-family residential development (involving the extension of new streets)
where sanitary sewer and municipal water may be available. The densities are intended to provide for areas of suburban
character in the community and to prevent excessive demands on sewerage and water systems, streets, schools, and other
community facilities. The districts are intended to avoid overcrowding by requiring certain minimum yards, open spaces,
and site area while making available a variety of dwelling types and densities to serve a wide range of individual
requirements and thereby providing a more orderly and efficient extension of public facilities.

EXISTING ZONING DISTRICT MAP: Adjacent parcels and parcels within close proximity are zoned Low Density
Residential (yellow) and Farmland Preservation (teal).
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Legal Notification:

ACREAGE: A legal advertisement was published in the Wausau Daily Herald on Monday February 8™, 2021
6.6280 Acre and February 15", 2021. Notice of the zoning change request was also sent by regular mail to
adjacent property owners within 300 feet of the subject property.

TOWN COMPREHENSIVE PLAN FUTURE LAND USE MAP: The parcel in question is shown to be designated as
Woodland in the Town of Marathon’s Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map. Additionally, there is some agricultural
and single family residential land uses adjacent to within close proximity to the parcel in question.
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SPECIFIC PARCEL LIMITATIONS OR NATURAL FEATURES:

e The proposed development location on this parcel is:
0 Not located within mapped floodplain
o0 Not located within DNR mapped wetlands, or water features.
0 The parcel and proposed development is located partially within the shoreland overlay district from a nearby pond
(therefore the Chapter 22 Shoreland, Shoreland-Wetlands, Floodplain Ordinance would apply). Additionally, there
does appear to be a pond and intermittent stream on the parcel, yet the waterway(s) do not appear to be navigable.

AT
Aerial Photo of the Property:
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Aerial Photo of adjacent lands:

Violations:

There are no active or past zoning violations on the property in question.
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Site Plan (submitted by the applicant):
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Supporting Documentation (submitted by the applicant)
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Provisions of Law — General Standards (Reminder)

General Standards. The Board of Adjustment shall review the particular facts and circumstances of each proposed
conditional use in terms of the following standards:

Compatibility with Adjacent Uses.

Comprehensive Plan.

Compliance with Applicable Regulations.

Use of Adjacent Property.

Public Services.

Impact of Traffic.
Enhancement of Surrounding Environment.

Impact on Public Health, Safety, and Welfare.
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Isolation of Existing Uses.

10. Substantial Evidence.

Specific Provision of Law:

Key: P Permitted Use C Conditional Use (Blank) Use Not Permitted

Accessory Buildings and Structures exceeding
the dimensional and lot coverage standards
of Table 6.
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Chapter 17 - Table 6: Detached Accessory Building Standards

Residential Residential Residential Agricultural Any Other
Requirement Districts Districts District Districts Zoning
(U-R or L-D-R) (RR) (RE) (GA & FP) District
Location Rear, side or Rear, side or Rear, side or Rear, side or Rear, side or
front yard front yard front yard front yard front yard
Accessory Structure conditional conditional
allowed prior to use permit use permit YES YES NO
Principle Structure required required
Setback Requirements
from principle 15 feet 15 feet 15 feet 15 feet 15 feet
structure
Minimum
setback
from side property line 7 feet 7 feet 7 feet 7 feet required in
zoning
district
Minimum
setback
from rear property line 7 feet 7 feet 7 feet 7 feet required in
zoning
district
M%X'm”m Lot 25% of 10% of 10% of 25% of
overage . buildable : - buildable
(*)(**) buildable area area buildable area area
Max'm””.‘ Side wall 14 feet 14 feet None None None
height
Maximum _garage door 12 feet 12 feet None None None
height
Maximum Size 1200 sq. ft. 1800 sq. ft. NONE NONE NONE
Maximum Height (**) 24 feet 24 feet 35 feet *** 35 feet *** 35 feet ***

Proposal as it relates to the applicable accessory building standards:
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Applicable Setbacks, Code Requirement Low Proposed Setbacks and Dimensions per
Dimensions, and . q . . the application
Requi Density Residential (L-D-R)
equirements
Location Rear , side or front yard Rear/side yard
Setbacl_( R_equwements 15 feet 100+ feet
from principle structure
from side property line 7 feet 200+ feet
from rear property line 7 feet 28+ feet
Maximum Lot Coverage % 25% BT etk
Maximum side wall 12 feet
height 14 feet
Maximum _garage door 12 feet 10 feet & 8 feet
height
. . 1,728 sq.ft.
R 1200E, ik (exceeds standard by 528 feet)
Maximum Height (**) 24 feet 20 feet




TOWN RECOMMENDATION: (pages 11-13)

On Eebruary 15, 2021 the Town of Marathon Town Board Recommended Approval to Marathon
County’s Environmental Resources Committee.
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THE STAFF RESERVE THE RIGHT TO AMEND THIS REPORT BASED ON NEW EVIDENCE PRESENTED PRIOR TO AND/OR
DURING THE PUBLIC HEARING.

DECISIONS OF THE BOARD ARE SUBJECT TO APPEAL AS PROVIDED IN SS.59.694(10) WIS. STATS.
RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

)ij:,ﬁ“’"

02/17/2021
SIGNATURE DATE
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Michael & Taryn Vaughn
Variance Petition (Application)
Staff Report, February 25", 2021
Marathon County Board Of Adjustment

Findings of Fact

REQUEST:

The application of Michael Vaughn for a variance from the terms of Section 17.202.03(F) of the General Code
of Ordinances for Marathon County Chapter 17 Zoning Code for a variance to the setback requirement to the
town road to construct a single family home, described as Section 18, T27N, R10E, part of Govt Lot 1-Lot 2
Town of Elderon, PIN # 022.2710.185.0986 with a property address: 215250 Lakefront Drive, Hatley W1 54440.

PUBLIC HEARINGS/MEETINGS:

e Town of Elderon Town Board Meeting (Unknown at the time the staff report was created)
e Marathon County Board of Adjustment Meeting (February 25%, 2021 at 9:00am)

APPLICANT(s): Michael Vaughn — 215255 Lakefront Drive, Hatley WI 54440

PROPERTY OWNER: (same) Michael & Taryn Vaughn — 215255 Lakefront Drive, Hatley W1 54440

Map 1: Location of Variance Request
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EXISTING ZONING DISTRICT:

U-R _Urban Residential District. The purpose of the U-R district is to encourage relatively greater density residential
development in areas generally adjacent to the built up sections of the community or in areas of existing development of
such density. The Residential districts are designed to encourage a suitable environment for family life by permitting under
certain conditions, such neighborhood facilities as churches, schools, playgrounds, and appropriate institutions and by
protecting the residential character against non-compatible uses. The U-R district is to encourage multi-family development
at densities up to five dwelling units per acre in areas adjacent to community shopping facilities. Development is to consist
primarily of single-family (attached or detached), planned unit development, and multi-family dwellings in groupings which
will provide for the efficient development and utilization of community facilities.

EXISTING ZONING DISTRICT MAP:

Adjacent parcels are zoned Urban Residential (light yellow) with parcels zoned Low Density Residential (yellow) within close
proximity.

Legal Notification:

A legal advertisement was published in the Wausau Daily Herald on Monday February 8™, 2021
and February 15", 2021. Notice of the zoning change request was also sent by regular mail to
adjacent property owners within 300 feet of the subject property.

ACREAGE:
0.169 Acres
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TOWN COMPREHENSIVE PLAN FUTURE LAND USE MAP:
The parcel in question is shown to be designated as Crop Land in the Town of Elderon’s Comprehensive Plan Future Land
Use Map. It appears there was an error in the map along the western portion of the town as you can see the majority of the
area in question was designated as either woodlands or single family residential.

SPECIFIC PARCEL LIMITATIONS OR NATURAL FEATURES:
e The proposed development location on this parcel is:
o0 NOT located within mapped floodplain
0 NOT located within DNR mapped wetlands.
0 The parcel and proposed development is located within the shoreland overlay district given the parcel is directly
adjacent to Pike Lake therefore the Chapter 22 Shoreland, Shoreland-Wetlands, Floodplain Ordinance would apply.
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Aerial Photo of the Property:

Aerial Photo of Adjacent Lands:
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Site Plan: Approved by the applicant
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Supporting documentation submitted by the applicant with the variance petition:

Petition for variance to the Marathon county board of
adjustment.

The Distance from the left hand side of the proposed cabin to
the center line of Lakefront Dr. (standing on Lakefront drive

and facing the cabin and lake) is 45.3 feet. The distance from
the right hand side of the cabin facing the same way is 43.2 feet.
The reason for this difference is that Lakefront drive has a
gentle curve at the property.

A.  Without the variance the cabin size that could be built
would be about 10 feet deep. This is obviously too small to be
viable. A new Certified Survey Map CSM was completed in
late 2020 by Dan Higgenbotham owner of NorthCentral Land
Surveying LLC, and is attached to this application. If you look
at the adjacent properties on the lake you will see that distance
to the center line of the road is very similar to proposed cabin.
The distance is consistent with the pattern of use on the lake.

B. The small size of the lake lots on Pike lake.
C. The distance to the center line of the proposed cabin is

nearly identical to neighboring lots on the lake, thus the
pattern of use on the lake will remain consistent.

Staff Comments:

e The parcel in question is 0.169 acres in size which is substantially smaller than the minimum lot size for the zoning
district 0.459 acres (w/o sanitary sewer) for the Urban Residential Zoning District.

e With all applicable setbacks for the U-R zoning district as well as those from the road centerline, road right of way,
and Ordinary High Water Mark applied the buildable area of the parcel in question is approximately 406.71 feet.
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Section 17.804.05

STANDARDS FOR VARIANCES AND APPEALS

Variances and appeals shall be granted only in accordance with and based on the findings set forth in this section. The burden
of proof for variances and appeals shall be upon the applicant. The extent to which the following factors, standards, and criteria
apply to a specific case shall be determined by the Board of Adjustment.

A. Area Variances.

1. No variance may be granted unless there is an unnecessary hardship present in that a literal enforcement of the terms
of the zoning ordinance would unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property for a permitted purpose (leaving
the property owner without any use that is permitted for the property) or render conformity with such restrictions
unnecessarily burdensome. The Board of Adjustment must consider the purpose of the zoning restriction, the zoning
restriction’s effect on the property, and the short-term, long-term and cumulative effects of a variance on the
neighborhood, the community and on the public interests.

2. No variance may be granted unless there is a hardship due to the unique physical limitations of the property such as
steep slopes or wetlands rather than the circumstances of the applicant.

3. No variance may be granted that is contrary to the public interest as expressed by the objectives of the ordinance.

Specific Provision of Law: Section 17.202.03(f)

Minimum Lot Minimum Yard Setback ®
MAX.
. o Buildin
Zoning District LofttArea Frontage Width Road ® sid R :éiglhtg
Sy f)acte) | (atstreet | (atbuilding | (setback In feet from - = (feet)
Acreage in feet) line in feet) Right of Way)
U-R Urban Residential
w/0 sanitary sewers & public 20,0000 80® 60 See 10 35 35
(.459 ac) Seption 17.202.03(f
water ¥

|F.

Front Yard/Side Yard (Road) Setbacks. | Setbacks from roads shall be measured from the road right-of-way and/or the

centerline of the traveled way. Preference shall be given to measurements from right-of-way.

1. Road Classifications:

a. Class A: All State and federal highways are hereby designated as Class A highways.

b. Class B: All County trunk highways are hereby designated as Class B highways. For the purpose of this chapter any
road will be considered as a County trunk after it has been placed on the County trunk system by the County Board
and approved by the State Department of Transportation.

c. Class C: All town roads, public streets and highways not otherwise classified are hereby designated Class C
highways.

2. Setbacks:

a. Class A Highways.

The setback for Class A highways shall be 110' from the centerline of the highway and/or 50 feet from the right-of-
way line, whichever distance is greater, except that for any freeway or divided Class A highway the setback distance
shall be 50 feet from the right-of-way line.

b. Class B Highways.

The setback for Class B highways shall be 83 feet from the centerline of such highway and/or 42 feet from the
right-of-way line, whichever distance is greater. Buildings which were legally built at a setback of 75 feet to 83 feet
from the centerline may be added to or rebuilt on the existing foundation subject to the limitations in Section
17.19(1)(a)4 and 17.25.

c. Class C Highways

The setback from Class C highways shall be 63 feet from the centerline of such highway and/or 30 feet from the
right-of-way line, whichever distance is greater. Dedicated public accesses to navigable water shall not be
considered Class C highways for setback purposes unless they serve a dual purpose of access to navigable water
and vehicular access to adjoining parcels of land.

7|Page




Standards vs. Proposed:

Chapter 17 — Zoning Code Setback Proposed
Standard(s)
Minimum Setback to a Town Road 63 - Feet 43.2 - Feet
Centerline
Minimum Setback to a Town Road 30 - Feet 16.5 - Feet
Right-Of-Way (ROW)

Staff Notes:

The town road in question (Lakefront Drive) is only a 3 rod road (48-feet wide) whereas, the standard for town
roads is 4 rods wide (66-feet).

Town Recommendation/Resolution:

At the time of the creation of this staff report (02/17/2021) the Town of Elderon Town Board has not
submitted an official town resolution/recommendation regarding the variance petition in question. In the
event the town recommendation/resolution is received by the department prior to the February 25",

2021 Board of Adjustment Hearing, the resolution will be provided during the public hearing and will be
reflected in a revised staff report.

THE STAFF RESERVE THE RIGHT TO AMEND THIS REPORT BASED ON NEW EVIDENCE PRESENTED PRIOR TO AND/OR
DURING THE PUBLIC HEARING.

DECISIONS OF THE BOARD ARE SUBJECT TO APPEAL AS PROVIDED IN SS.59.694(10) WIS. STATS.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

T2 e
02/17/2021

SIGNATURE DATE
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Seth Hornung & Sage Brooks
Variance Petition (Application)
Staff Report, February 25", 2021
Marathon County Board Of Adjustment

| Findings of Fact

REQUEST:

The application of Seth Hornung for a variance from the terms of Section 17.202.03(F) of the General Code of
Ordinances for Marathon County Chapter 17 Zoning Code for a variance to the setback requirement to the town
road to construct an addition onto an existing home, described as part of NW ¥4, SE ¥4, Section 34, T26N, RO7E,
Town of Knowlton, PIN # 048.2607.344.0026 with a property address: 152179 Greenview Drive, Mosinee WI
54455

PUBLIC HEARINGS/MEETINGS:

e Town of Knowlton Planning/Zoning Committee Meeting (January 26%, 2021)
e Town of Knowlton Town Board Meeting (February 8", 2021)
e Marathon County Board of Adjustment Meeting (February 25%, 2021 at 9:00am)

APPLICANT(s): Seth Hornung — 152179 Greenview Drive, Mosinee WI| 54455

PROPERTY OWNER: Seth Hornung and Sage Brooks — 152179 Greenview Drive, Mosinee WI| 54455

Map 1: Location of Variance Request
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EXISTING ZONING DISTRICT:

U-R Urban Residential District. The purpose of the U-R district is to encourage relatively greater density residential
development in areas generally adjacent to the built up sections of the community or in areas of existing development of
such density. The Residential districts are designed to encourage a suitable environment for family life by permitting under
certain conditions, such neighborhood facilities as churches, schools, playgrounds, and appropriate institutions and by
protecting the residential character against non-compatible uses. The U-R district is to encourage multi-family development
at densities up to five dwelling units per acre in areas adjacent to community shopping facilities. Development is to consist
primarily of single-family (attached or detached), planned unit development, and multi-family dwellings in groupings which
will provide for the efficient development and utilization of community facilities.

EXISTING ZONING DISTRICT MAP:

Adjacent parcels are zoned Conservancy and Recreation (green) and Urban Residential (light yellow) with parcels zoning
General Agriculture (white) within close proximity.
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ACREAGE:
0.39 Acres

Legal Notification:

A legal advertisement was published in the Wausau Daily Herald on Monday February 8™, 2021
and February 15™, 2021. Notice of the zoning change request was also sent by regular mail to
adjacent property owners within 300 feet of the subject property.

TOWN COMPREHENSIVE PLAN FUTURE LAND USE MAP:

The parcel in question is shown to be designated as Single Family Residential in the Town of Knowlton’s Comprehensive
Plan Future Land Use Map. Additionally, there is some forest land and single family residential land uses within close
proximity to the parcel in question.
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SPECIFIC PARCEL LIMITATIONS OR NATURAL FEATURES:
e The proposed development location on this parcel is:

0 NOT located within mapped floodplain

= There is mapped floodplain onsite (Zone A), yet the area proposed to developed was removed from the
regulatory floodplain by a Letter of Map Amendment (LOMA) approved by FEMA January 22", 202.

0 NOT located within DNR mapped wetlands.

0 The parcel and proposed development is located within the shoreland overlay district given the parcel is directly
adjacent to Lake Dubay (Wisconsin River) therefore the Chapter 22 Shoreland, Shoreland-Wetlands, Floodplain
Ordinance would apply.

Aerial Photo of the Property:
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Aerial Photo of Adjacent Lands:

Site Plan(s) submitted by the applicant:

#1

Proposed addition is shown above in yellow.
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#2
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Proposed addition is shown above in yellow.

Supporting documentation submitted by the applicant with the variance petition:

Exhibit #1: Petition for Variance

B. The hardship is due to the following unique limitations of the property.

A few limitations contribute to this hardship. To start, the existing non-conforming status of the
structure due to the minimum required town road setbacks. The subject parcel within the initial
design of the subdivision was only 0.4 acres, plus abnormal in shape. Besides not meeting the
minimum size requirements for the U-R district, this limits the useability of the parcel with the

sethacks in mind.

Throughout, there is not a location that meets the 75ft setback to navigable waterways and
road setbacks. With the need for a sanitary system to function as a residence and the portion of
land used. This once again limits the areas on which an expansion/addition may occur and the
use of the approximate 3,303.66 ft* of area on this parcel that would be considered buildable.

Our initial task was to prove that the current structure or the 18" x 20" addition is not or would
not be within the floodplain. A pending LOMA from FEMA and via the attached site survey
provides information that neither would be affected. This was initially seen as a limitation of

the subject parcel.




Staff Comments:

With all applicable setbacks for the U-R zoning district as well as those from the Road centerline, right of way, and Ordinary
High Water Mark applied the buildable area of the parcel in question is approximately 537.47 sq.ft.

Section 17.804.05 STANDARDS FOR VARIANCES AND APPEALS

Variances and appeals shall be granted only in accordance with and based on the findings set forth in this section. The burden
of proof for variances and appeals shall be upon the applicant. The extent to which the following factors, standards, and criteria
apply to a specific case shall be determined by the Board of Adjustment.

A. Area Variances.

1. No variance may be granted unless there is an unnecessary hardship present in that a literal enforcement of the terms
of the zoning ordinance would unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property for a permitted purpose (leaving
the property owner without any use that is permitted for the property) or render conformity with such restrictions
unnecessarily burdensome. The Board of Adjustment must consider the purpose of the zoning restriction, the zoning
restriction’s effect on the property, and the short-term, long-term and cumulative effects of a variance on the
neighborhood, the community and on the public interests.

2. No variance may be granted unless there is a hardship due to the unique physical limitations of the property such as
steep slopes or wetlands rather than the circumstances of the applicant.

3. No variance may be granted that is contrary to the public interest as expressed by the objectives of the ordinance.
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Specific Provision of Law: Section 17.202.03(f)

Minimum Lot Minimum Yard Setback ®
MAX.
. ... Building
Zoning District o L°f"t‘;‘('::re) Frontage Width Road ® Side Rear Height
**qizaéement (gt street (_at b_uilding (setback in feet from (feet) (feet) (feet)
Acreage in feet) line in feet) Right of Way)
U-R Urban Residential 20,0000 ] See
w/0 sanitary sewers & public (459 ac) 80® 60 Sebtion 17.202.03(f 10 35 35
water ’ = )/ :

[F.  Front Yard/Side Yard (Road) Setbacks. | Setbacks from roads shall be measured from the road right-of-way and/or the

centerline of the traveled way. Preference shall be given to measurements from right-of-way.

1. Road Classifications:

a. Class A: All State and federal highways are hereby designated as Class A highways.

b. Class B: All County trunk highways are hereby designated as Class B highways. For the purpose of this chapter any
road will be considered as a County trunk after it has been placed on the County trunk system by the County Board
and approved by the State Department of Transportation.

c. Class C: All town roads, public streets and highways not otherwise classified are hereby designated Class C
highways.

2. Setbacks:

a. Class A Highways.

The setback for Class A highways shall be 110' from the centerline of the highway and/or 50 feet from the right-of-
way line, whichever distance is greater, except that for any freeway or divided Class A highway the setback distance
shall be 50 feet from the right-of-way line.

b. Class B Highways.

The setback for Class B highways shall be 83 feet from the centerline of such highway and/or 42 feet from the
right-of-way line, whichever distance is greater. Buildings which were legally built at a setback of 75 feet to 83 feet
from the centerline may be added to or rebuilt on the existing foundation subject to the limitations in Section
17.19(1)(a)4 and 17.25.

c. Class C Highways
The setback from Class C highways shall be 63 feet from the centerline of such highway and/or 30 feet from the
right-of-way line, whichever distance is greater. Dedicated public accesses to navigable water shall not be
considered Class C highways for setback purposes unless they serve a dual purpose of access to navigable water
and vehicular access to adjoining parcels of land.

Standards vs. Proposed:
Chapter 17 — Zoning Code Setback Proposed
Standard(s)
Minimum Setback to a Town Road 63 - Feet 35.4 - Feet
Centerline
Minimum Setback to a Town Road 30 - Feet 20.2 - Feet
Right-Of-Way (ROW)

Staff Notes:

The town road in question (Greenview Drive) is only a 2 rod road (33-feet wide) whereas, the standard for town
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Town Recommendation/Resolution: (Pages 9-11)

On February 81, 2021 the Town of Knowlton Town Board Recommended Approval to Marathon
County’s Board of Adjustment (with no additional conditions).

STATE OF WISCOMEIN ) i
MARATHON COUNTY ) .
TOWH OF KNOWLTON )

TOWN RESOLUTION OF RECOMENDATION

In.n.:.Ju Fntl:]:u.{:lh:\:ufﬂlt'fm of Knowlion, Mesalhon the Bollowing
OIS ' -
e o mm-uuremlmmlﬂmhythmﬂHmﬂmemuumuuhannmn;Il day af e

County, Stmie of Wisconsin, do herchy cerify

. » 2021,

BESOLUTION

i m.humhmﬂmdﬂhm' ihli purpose of hearing cartais appeals,
Wmﬂmﬂqﬂthuuﬁﬂpmﬂmm.ﬂMm:ﬂ.hw

mm.m;mhmmmmmwmmwﬁmmﬂurmmm

B, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that ke Towm of Knowlion T

oW, ; orwn Board ponsidered 1

T 'urwcn_-jmn[ ,Epik,hf“whuﬂwufmﬂﬂmngha mmnﬁdﬁﬂ“ﬁ.zm:ﬁﬁm
eneral Ordinances Mmmwlnl?zm;c&hludmhﬂnummmmunmh

town moad o consiruct as addison anin 85 existing bome
pari of N H,__SE W, SF“M Hrﬂt‘[“lu TOTE, Termn uf]l:m mﬁaﬁﬁ&%ﬂmw&ﬂ Emh described ms
Oreenview Drive, Mosinee W1 54455 ' ’ ANIZ6 with a propecty address: 15217

and bereby recommends:

] humfmhdﬂﬁmﬂmym
Comments, conitions and reasons for recommesded action:

MOTE: If Vol recomirsend d.ilappum:l of this

- request, plesse mak .
the Board of Adjustment Public Hearing. Town iﬂl!ut'nltj ] : ”.j:“ﬂ-"'w“: fort to sead & represeatative to
Please retym this form before February 11, 2021 ta: _]IEthlg ¥E apprecinted.

Boand of Adjustment
Marathon County Conservation, Planning and Zoning Department
210 River Deive
Wauaay, WI 54403
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. T

applisable stardards of this Chaplar, the specific standsrds partinent to sach conditional Lse, induding she plan review
eritaria aat forth for applioaiie site developmaent slandands for specifio uses set Torth elsewhers I this Chapterirefer to
Chisgiter 17204, Dewelopment Standands for Speciic Usse) heve been met,

B. General BRandaeds. The Boged of Adustment shall review the paricular facts and Sreumstances of each propoased
conditional usa in terms of the following standssda;

L Compstibiity wiih Adiocent Uses, The proposed condBlonal use shal be desipned, canstracted, cparatad aegd
malntaired i e compatiole with usss on sunourding land. Tha site design shall mirkmies the impact of 5Ea pztivily
on surrcunding propaiss, In detanmiving whether this requiremaeni has been met, consideration shail be graen ta:

8. The leation and screening of wehicdar circudation ard parking areas in relation to surmounding development
L. Tha location and screening of cutdoor storapa, ouldoor sctidily or work areas, and mecharical aguipresd in
rel akion o surrpunding development.
o.  Thehours of aparation of the gropoesed use. Approval of a eonditional usd may be condiioned upon ansration
within specFiad hairs conakdsnsd aporoprisie to ensura minkmal Fnpact on e rounding uses,
4. The bulk, placernant, 6rd materials of construction of the proposed use In ralation 1o suTounding uses.
Yiei H s compaiible. itis 2 single fariy Pome.

2. Comprehanshe Fan The proposed conditionl uss will be hamanious with and in aceardandss with U gersral

chigedieds of with any speeific chjective of the town and ciunly compeehersive pian,
he ']

4. Lne of Addacent Propary. The proposed conditionsl use shall not imafare with the use and anjameet of sdjacent
propery.
Bp

5 Bublis Sorvices, The proposed condticnal use will be serad adecuately by sssential pubic facites and serdosss
including bit not necessarity bmEed to utiies, higheays, sireets, palics and fine protection, drelnags Blrocisees, mfse
disposal. and schoolis) LNiESs i projes propoasl Goriains an soeptatle nlan for providing NBcasgar senices o
evidenoa that such sardnea will B amilabhe by the time the condiional Lse |s comeletad,

ki
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6 kpacyof Trallic, The locabicn of the propaessd condibional uss shall, within the zoning distnot, mirdmies the impsct of
iraflic generated by the proposed wse. In cetermining whsether this requirement has Dean med, corgideration shall ba
heen o the following:

A Prodmiy and scosss 1o misjor therougnfans.,
Estimated traffic generabed by the proposed usa,
Pnximity and relation to intsrsections.
Adequacy of driver ight dslarces,
Location of and access to off-streat parking
faguired vahicular Wwriing movsmsents.

Proreision of padesirian trafle O spplicabie)
Mo change

W= poa o E

"

7. Enkmnesment of Surrcanding Envisonment. The propossd condibionsl use shall provde the masimom feasible
anfiancement af the surraunding amdronment, and shall not ureaasanably inlerfam with or ciscoumage tha appraghate
developrnent ared use of sdjssent lsnd and buildngs or unressanably RfRCT their wlus, Tn detarmining whatfer this
mijLirament has been met. Conakiaration &l b g 1o

a.  Theprwislon of landscaping and ather sits amenities, Prevision of additisnal landscaping over and above the
specific requirements of this Ordinance may be rquined &= 8 conditicn of approval of 3 conditions) uss,

h, Tha bl placament, and matedals of constraction of proposed structunes in relation to surnounding uses.
Wi i

v T e

8, lrgesct an Public Meslth, Safety, and Wefars The proposed conditional wss shall mot irreclve ary scthilies, processes,
maierals, equipment, ar conditions of cperation, and shsl ik B2 lodaied or designed ina manrsr that is detrimantal
to public health, safety, and welfang. In detammining whelber this requirement kas been mst, oreideration shall be
ghwam to the production of rafTic, noise, vibralion. smoke, fumes, cdors, dust, glane, g0, and envirenmantsl Impsst,

Mo gt .

9. kalation of Extating Mess The keeation of the proposed candibonal use shall not result ina small residential area bsing
substantialy surmounded By ron-residamial develspment, and further, this lecation of the propased conditonal usa
ghall not result in & smal rorresidential area being substantialy surmianded by Ineompsti e e,

]

10, Substartial Evdence. Substantial esidience means facds ard infonmation, other than merely parsonsl praferances f
spaculation, dradly pataining o the requirermanis and condiions.
_Mape proaidid By SOk

THE STAFF RESERVE THE RIGHT TO AMEND THIS REPORT BASED ON NEW EVIDENCE PRESENTED PRIOR TO AND/OR
DURING THE PUBLIC HEARING.

DECISIONS OF THE BOARD ARE SUBJECT TO APPEAL AS PROVIDED IN SS.59.694(10) WIS. STATS.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

)W/g,,ﬁ””

02/17/2021
SIGNATURE DATE
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